

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1946

KIRK HOWSARE & AUSTIN HOWSARE,
Applicants-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGORY D. BRANDT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

ANDREW ANDERSON & TOM TOLBERT
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court Should Annul the Writ of Certiorari Because the Howsares’ Bail Complaint Did Not Require Dismissal of Their Assault Charge.....	10
A. The magistrate could lawfully condition the Howsares’ release on the issuance of a no-contact order.	12
B. The Howsares received an initial appearance without “unnecessary delay.”	19
C. The Howsares’ overnight detention did not infringe their constitutional rights.	23
D. Even if the slight delay in bail were unlawful, it did not entitle the Howsares to dismissal.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Mitchell v. Doherty</i> , 37 F.4th 1277 (7th Cir. June 22, 2022).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	26

State Cases

<i>Andersen v. Spencer</i> , 294 N.W. 904 (Iowa 1940).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Perito</i> , 632 N.E.2d 1190 (Mass. 1994)	27
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011).....	18
<i>Krogmann v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018).....	24
<i>State v. Benzion</i> , 44 N.W. 709 (Iowa 1890)	25
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 666 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2003)	10, 11, 23
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017)	11
<i>State v. Dowell</i> , 297 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1980)	8, 27, 30
<i>State v. Hawk</i> , 616 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2000)	12
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 534 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 239 P.3d 580 (Mont. 2010)	28
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn Cnty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013) .	10
<i>Valadez v. City of Des Moines</i> , 324 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 1982).....	21, 22

State Statutes

1976 Iowa Acts ch. 1245, § 403	25
1983 Iowa Acts ch. 50, §§ 1–3.....	25
Iowa Code § 236.4(2).....	14
Iowa Code § 236.6	14

Iowa Code § 236A.6(2)	14
Iowa Code § 236A.8	14
Iowa Code § 664A.1(1)	14
Iowa Code § 664A.1(2).....	16
Iowa Code § 664A.3(1).....	14
Iowa Code § 664A.3(2)	16
Iowa Code § 664A.6.....	14, 15
Iowa Code § 664A.7	14, 15
Iowa Code § 804.3 (2021).....	12, 25
Iowa Code § 804.21(1)	17
Iowa Code § 811.2(1)(a)	13
Iowa Code § 811.2(1)(a)(5).....	13, 15, 18
Iowa Code § 4189 (1888).....	25
Iowa Code § 4191 (1888).....	25
Iowa Code § 4218 (1888).....	25
Iowa Const. art. I, § 12	23
State Rules	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.1(2)(d).....	19
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.2(1)	19
Other Authorities	
In re Polk County District Associate Judge Assignments, Admin. Order 2021-34, (jail court schedule), <i>available at</i> https:// www.iowacourts.gov/static/media/cms/202134_ Amended_Polk_County_District_8D955DAB3BA5F.pdf	21
